committed facilities so that it is in a position to more than adequately service its short and medium term liabilities.

Interest Rate Risk: 21% of total Group debt is based on fixed interest rates and an additional 52% is based on pre-agreed inter-
est rate spreads. As a result, base interest rate volatility has a small impact on cash flow and P&L. This is demonstrated in the
sensitivity analysis below:

Sensitivity Analysis of Group’s Borrowings due to Interest Rate Changes

(all amounts in Euro thousands)

Interest Rate
Variation

Effect on profit
before tax

Year ended 31 December 2008

EUR
1.0% -7,919

-1.0% 7,919

USD
1.0% -1,347

-1.0% 1,347

GBP
1.0% -

-1.0% -

BGN
1.0% -282

-1.0% 282

EGP
1.0% -162

-1.0% 162

Year ended 31 December 2007

EUR
1.0% -683

-1.0% 683

USD
1.0% -3,860

-1.0% 3,860

GBP
1.0% -17

-1.0% 17

BGN
1.0% -243

-1.0% 243

EGP
1.0% -245

-1.0% 245

Note: Table above excludes the positive impact of interest received from deposits.

Report of the Board of Directors

   57

Sensitivity Analysis in Foreign Exchange Rate Changes

(all amounts in Euro thousands)

Foreign
Cur-

rency

Increase/
Decrease of

Foreign Currency
vs. €

Effect on
Profit Before

Tax
Effect on

equity

Year ended 31 December 2008

USD
5% -1,671 31,863

-5% 1,671 -31,863

RSD
5% 1,149 2,932

-5% -1,149 -2,932

EGP
5% 1,992 24,374

-5% -1,992 -24,374

TRY
5% -160 834

-5% 160 -834

ALL
5% -64 3,077

-5% 64 -3,077

Year ended 31 December 2007

USD
5% 1,315 17,844

-5% -1,315 -17,844

RSD
5% 650 3,280

-5% -650 -3,280

EGP
5% 1,173 4,266

-5% -1,173 -4,266
Note: Calculation of “Effect on Profit before tax” is based on year average FX rates; calculation of “Effect on Equity” is based on year end FX rate changes.

The fact that the Group’s credit standing has been downgraded has had a limited effect on the cost of borrowing because, based
on agreed credit lines, it was converted to an increase in the loan spread by 35 base points (0.35%).

The exposure of liabilities and investments to interest rate risk is being monitored on a budgetary basis. The Group’s funding
has been set up according to a predefined combination of fixed and variable interest rates in order to reduce the risk posed by

[…]

In other markets where the Group operates, such as Egypt and certain Balkan countries, the Group assesses the financing needs of the business unit and
where possible matches the currency of financing with the underlying asset exposure. The exception to this is Egypt and Turkey where the Group has an asset
exposure in Egyptian pounds and in Turkish Lira and a financing obligation in Japanese Yen and in Euro. The Group has determined that the cost of refinancing
the Yen to Egyptian pounds and the Euro to Turkish Lira is prohibitive. To more effectively manage this exposure, part of the Yen obligation has been swapped
into US Dollars via the use of forward foreign exchange contracts.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax and the Group’s equity to reasonable changes in the US Dollar, Serbian Dinar,
Egyptian Pound, British Pound, Turkish Lira and Albanian Lek exchange rates, with all other variables held constant:

Sensitivity Analysis in Foreign Exchange Rate Changes

(all amounts in Euro thousands)
Foreign Currency

Increase/ Decrease
of Foreign

Currency vs. €
Effect on Profit

Before Tax Effect on equity

Year ended 31 December 2008
USD

5% -1,671 31,863

-5% 1,671 -31,863

RSD
5% 1,149 2,932

-5% -1,149 -2,932

EGP
5% 1,992 24,374

-5% -1,992 -24,374

TRY
5% -160 834

-5% 160 -834

ALL
5% -64 3,077

-5% 64 -3,077

Year ended 31 December 2007
USD

5% 1,315 17,844

-5% -1,315 -17,844

RSD
5% 650 3,280

-5% -650 -3,280

EGP
5% 1,173 4,266

-5% -1,173 -4,266

Note: Calculation of “Effect on Profit before tax” is based on year average FX rates; calculation of “Effect on Equity” is based on year end FX rate changes.

Interest Rate Risk

The fact that 21% of the Group’s total borrowings is based on fixed and pre-determined interest rates and a further 52% is based on pre-determined and
pre-agreed interest rate spreads, substantially decreases the impact of interest rate volatility to income statement and cash flow.

Exposure to interest rate risk on liabilities and investments is monitored on a proactive basis. In order to mitigate interest rate risk, the Group’s financing is